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INTRODUCTION

This report presents documentation and an assessment of the proposed
W. 42nd Street rezoning site for historical and archaeological resources. It is
prepared for Silverstein Properties, for subsequent review by the Landmarks
Preservation Commission (LPC) as part of the City Quality Environmental
Review Process (CEQR).

The site is situated in west mid-town Manhattan (Figure 1). Bounded by
W. 42nd Street to the north W. 41lst Street to the south, 11lth Avenue to the
east, and 12th Avenue to the west, it is on a block that remained undeveloped
until the middle of the nineteenth century (Figures 2a and 2b). The proposed

development encompasses the entire block.

The history of the project site was reviewed in the context of local urban
development from the pre-colonial period of 1639 to the present urban center.
An evaluation was also conducted regarding the structural trends occurring on’
the site over a period of time and the impacts that the development activity

would have on any historical or archaeological resources.

Sources for the information presented in this report include the Municipal
Archives, N.Y.C. Department of Buildings, N.Y.C. Department of
Environmental Protection, N.Y.C. Fire Department, N.Y.C. Public Library,
N.Y.C. Department of Sanitation, the Office of the Borough President of
Manhattan, N.Y.S. Department of Transportation, and the New York Historical
Society. Building plans, municipal permits, historic maps and topographical
maps were researched. In addition, relevant historical reports and soil layer
maps were researched. Although there is a relationship between the depth of a
basement and the likelihood of finding archaeological deposits beneath them, a
site's topographical history is a major factor in preservation of any deposits.
Sub-surface investigations through soil maps offer information about these
conditions as well as determining the depth of bedrock, represent another

factor in assessing archaeological potential.
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Economic Overview

The Hudson River waterfront developed as the port of entry/exit for
goods in the United States. The original point of entry, located at the site of
the Staten Island ferry, was established by the Dutch settlers in the seventeenth
century. During the English colonial period, the population and waterfront
activity increased expanding north on the island of Manhattan from the Battery
and in Harlem Heights. These periods of expansion played an integral role in
the development of the "manufacturing" enterprises. Industries were
established on the waterfront to facilitate the movement of goods through the
region. The waterfront expanded rapidly, docks and piers were constructed
further northward to alleviate delays due to lengthy queues. Economic
expansion was hindered due to two events; the war of 1812 with England and the

storm of 1821 which destroyed numerous piers.l/

As the population and industries expanded northward, the west side of
Manhattan developed as the "goods producing" areas. The west side was divided
into sub-districts; Garment Center, Flower District, Meat Market, etc. A
review of the Atlas of the City of New York of 1879, 1883, and 1890 (figures
3A, 3B, 3C), prepared by George Bromley, indicate that this section of
Manhattan, west of Tenth Avenue, was occupied primarily by utility companies
and rail yards. The Metropolitan Gas Light Company occupied the proposed site
and developed the site over the next 13 years. In approximately 1892, the gas
light firms in the area merged to form the Consolidated Gas Light Company,

forerunner of the Consolidated Edison Company.

The Consolidated Gas Light Company, upon internal reorganization,
relocated to other sites throughout the five boroughs in approximately 1920.
The New York State Realty and Terminal Agency occupied this site,
constructing a railway terminal/transfer station (figure 4). The site was a rail
yard until 1970. The site was altered and the present at-grade parking facility

opened.

1/ Rusch, Edward, Westside Highway Replacement Study, 1977.
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Figure: 3A

. Figure: 3B
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Area Development

Based upon the historical evidence presented by Egbert L. Viele,
approximately 50 percent of the site was man-made, composed of landfill, 40
percent meadowland, and 10 percent swampland (Figure 5). Figure 5 also
illustrates the original shoreline of the west side Hudson waterfront. In
addition, Figure 6 illustrates the high and low water marks due to fluctuation in
the tides for the waterfront. A review of this source indicates that the site was
50 percent inundated with water during the low tide and completely submerged
in water during high tide. Although a fresh water stream existed in the area,
the fluctuation of the tide combined with the marshland, indicates that this
area would not be conducive to human habitation. According to information
available at the Topographical Unit of the Manhattan Borough President's
Office, this area was landfilled prior to 1847.

There is little question early Dutch settlers occupied various points
throughout the area presently known as the City of New York. Figure 7°
illustrates the various points of settlement throughout the area. The points of
settlement nearest the site were: Plantago von Tomas Bits, Plantago von Ian
Rotterdam (two separate areas), and Plantago von Hindrich Pietr Jr. However,
these settlements would not have been located on the site. The Viele
illustration indicates that the area west of Eleventh Avenue is man-made. The
settlements, established in the seventeenth century were built on land, which
would have been east of Tenth Avenue. This illustration also indicates the
location of Indian encampments, primarily in Brooklyn. According to Bolton,

1934: 1332/, New York City's early chronicler of Native American sites, noted

2/ Bolton, Reginald

1909 The Indians of Washington Heights. In The Indians of Greater New
York and the Lower Hudson, edited by C. Wissler. Anthropological
Papers of the American Museum of Natural History, Vol. 3

1920 New York City in Indian Possession. Indian Notes and Monographs,
Vol. 11, No. 7, Heye Foundation, Museum of the American Indian,
New York. '
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oyster shells were discovered on the East River Shoreline. This discovery
indicated that this section of the shoreline was utilized as a transient rest area
and food storage area for early native American Indians. He concludes,
however; identifiable traces of this use have disappeared over the past 350
years of occupation, settlement, and development. Figure 8 illustrates the
settled areas, military outposts, and colonial roads of 1782. Military outposts
were constructed in Lower Manhattan and Washington Heights/Inwood. A
rudimentary roadway network has been established on the island of Manhattan.
The area in the vicinity of Lower Manhattan has been settled and is gradually

expanding north. The proposed site is not yet settled.

According to Bolton, after the Revolutionary War with England, the
Borough of Manhattan, devastated during the English occupation, implemented
a rebuilding process. The population increased warranted expansion and
development northward. This expansion was temporarily delayed due to the war
of 1812. The Industrial Revolution occurred in the mid to late nineteenth
century. The port of New York City, a major port for the United States,
expanded further north along the Hudson River Waterfront during this extensive
period of economic expansion. Development trends on the west side of
Manhattan concentrated commercial and manufacturing uses. The storm of
1321 devastated the bulkheads adjacent to Washington and Marketfield streets
led to an economic recession temporarily halting the economic expansion._3_/ The
Department of Docks and N.Y.C. Sinking Fund Commission studies in the late
1860's and 1870's to determine the high and low water marks and plan for wharf,
pier and slip development as illustrated in figure 6. The proposed site, although
mapped, remained undeveloped in 1852 and 1854 as illustrated in Figures 2A and
2B. The.site was developed by the Metropolitan Gas Light Company in 1857.
Figure 2D illustrates the site plan of this company. Additional structures were
erected on the site through 1883 as illustrated in figure 3B. In approximately
1888, the local gas and lighting companies were merged to form the

Consolidated Gas Light Company. No major structural alterations were

3/ Rusch, Edward, Westside Highway Replacement Study, 1977.




performed on the site until 1913 (figure 3G). Figures illustrating the

development history of the site are presented in Lot Plan section. According to
George Bromley; Civil Engineer, a coal storage bin, hoist, and conveyor belts
were erected on block #1107 across Twelfth Avenue between the Weehawken
ferry pier to the north and Central Railroad of New Jersey pier to the south.
The site remained unchanged until 1920 (figure 4. Development activities
continued to expand the industrial economy of the area. This area of
Manhattan continued to develop as a major blue collar employment area. Meat
packing industries, printing firms, garment producing manufacturers, and utility

companies were predominant in west midtown.

According to the Atlas of the City of New York, the site was converted
from a power utility to a rail yard after 1920. According to available
information, the structures on the site were demolished and railroad tracks
were constructed by the New York State Realty and Terminal Agency
(NYSRTA). A small gas station was also constructed on the northwest corner of
the site. The NYSRTA was reorganized into the Railway Express Agency (REA)
in 1932 (figure 9). The REA altered the site by demolishing the gasoline station
on the northwest corner, erecting a garage and repair shop fronting Twelfth
Avenue, erecting a center platform adjacent to the railroad tracks and
constructing a one-story office structure on the eastern end of the platform.
The site remained a railroad facility until 1970 as illustrated in figures 10A and
10B.

The railway facility was demolished, the land filled in where necessary

and on at-grade parking facility was constructed. The at-grade parking facility

presently occupies the proposed site (figure 11).

Lot Plan of Site Block

Lot Analysis

Figure 3D illustrates the revised lot plan of 1879 which conforms to all
subsequent Atlas' of the City of New York. The revised to plan of 1879 will be

utilized for consistency purposes throughout the discussion. This section is

-5-




Figure: 3G

Figure: 9







Figure: 11

Figure: 3D




subdivided into six subsections indicating the development history of the

proposed site block in chronological order.

Lot #s 1, 2, 3, 4, 61, 62, 63, 64

1854

1859

1879
1883
1890
1899
1905
1911
1913
1920

1932

1957
1967
1970

vacant land (figure 2B)

1, 2, 3 4 - vacant land (figure 2C)
61, 62, 63, 64 - coal sheds

1, 2, 3, 4, 61, 62, 63, 64 - coal sheds (figure 3A)
No alterations (figure 3B)
No alterations (figure 3C)
No alterations (figure 3D)
No alterations (figure 3E)
No alterations (figure 3F)
No alterations (figure 3G)

All structures demolished, raiiroad tracks constructed

(figure 4)

No alterations, central platform constructed with I-story
office (figure 9)

No alteration (figure 10A)

No alterations (figure 10B)

Railroad tracks removed, land was filled, at-grade parking
facility to present (figure 11)

Lot #s 5, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

1854
1859
1879
1883

1890
1899
1905
1911
1913
1920
1932

1957
1967
1970

vacant land (figure 2B)
vacant, except lot #14 (figure 2C)
No alterations (figure 3A)

7, 8,9, 10, 11 vacant land (figure 3B)
5, 6, 12, 13, 14 structures
No alterations (figure 3C)

No alterations (figure 3D)
No alterations (figure 3E)
No alterations (figure 3F)
No alterations (figure 3G)
All structures demolished, railroad tracks consructed (figure &)

No alterations, central platform constructed with [-story
office (figure 9)

No alterations (figure 10A)
No alterations (figure 10B)

Railroad tracks removed, land was filled, at-grade parking
facility to present (figure 11)




Figure: 2C

Figure: 3D



Figure: 3F



Lot #s 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

1854 - vacant land (figure 2B)

1859 - 15,16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 - workshop and lime room
23, 24 vacant (figure 2C)

1879 - .No alterations, new structure lot 23, 24 (figure 3A)

1883 © - No alterations (figure 3B)

1890 - No alterations (figure 3C)

1899 - No alterations (figure 3D)

1905 - No alterations (figure 3E)

1911 - No alterations (figure 3F)

1913 - No alterations (figure 3G)

1920 - All structures demolished, railroad tracks consructed (figure 4)

1932 - No alterations, central platform constructed with Il-story
office (figure 9)

1957 - No alterations (figure 10A)

1967 - No alterations (figure 10B)

1970 - Railroad tracks removed, land was filled, at-grade parking

facility to present (figure 11)

Lot #s 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42,
43, b, 45, 46 :

1854 - vacant land (figure 2B)

1859 - four large gasoline storage tanks on one-story structure
constructed (figure 2C)

1879 - No alterations or new construction (figure 3A)

1883 - No alterations (figure 3B)

1890 - No alterations (figure 3C)

1899 - No alterations (figure 3D)

1905 - No alterations (figure 3E)

1911 - No alterations (figure 3F)

1913 - No alterations (figure 3G)

1920 - All structures demolished, railroad tracks consructed, gasoline

) station constructed on the northwest corner (figure 4)

1932 - No alterations, central platform constructed with I-story
office (figure 9)

1957 - No alterations (figure 10A)

1967 - No alterations (figure 10B)

1970 - Railroad tracks removed, land was filled, at-grade parking

facility to present (figure 11)




Lot #47

1854 - vacant parcel (figure 2B)

1859 - No alterations (figure 2C)

1879 . - No alterations (figure 3A)

1883 - No alterations (figure 3B)

1890 - No alterations (figure 3C)

1899 - No alterations (figure 3D)

1905 - No alterations (figure 3E)

1911 - No alterations (figure 3F)

1913 - No alterations (figure 3G)

1920 - Landfilled, railroad trucks constructed (figure &)

1932 - No alterations, central platform constructed with I-story
office (figure 9)

1957 - No alterations (figure 10A)

1967 - No alterations (figure 10B)

1970 - Railroad tracks removed, land was filled, at-grade parking

facility to present (figure 11)

Lot #s 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56 57, 58, 59, 60

1854 - vacant land (figure 2B)

1859 - offices, purifying house, consdensor unit, retort houses, and ™~
coke vaults constructed (figure 2C)

1879 - No alterations (figure 3A)

1883 - No alterations (figure 3B)

1890 - No alterations (figure 3C)

1899 - No alterations (figure 3D)

1905 - No alterations (figure 3E)

1911 - No alterations (figure 3F)

1913 - No alterations (figure 3G)

1920 - all structures demolished, railroad tracks constructed
(figure 4)

1932 - No alterations, alteration central platform constructed with

: one-story office (figure 9)

1957 - No alterations (figure 10A)

1967 - No alterations (figure 10B)

1970 - Railroad tracks removed, at-grade parking facility to present

(figure 11).

Soil Borings

Figure 12 illustrates the locations of soil boring samples taken from the

proposed site. Four sample borings were extracted; #78, 50 feet; #82, 37.9
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feet; #83, 38 feet; and 84, 33 feet. Figures 13 and l4 illustrate the results of

the borings.

Basement Depths

Vollmer Associates is awaiting the results of title/file searches by the
Fire Department and Office of the City Clerk of Manhattan. Upon receipt of
the permits and plans all relevant documentation will be submitted for review

to the appropriate CEQR agencies.

The N.Y.C. Department of Buildings' records indicate that a gas station
and garage were present on the site in 1957. As illustrated on the attached site
plans, the structures had no basement but, had concrete support pilings which
penetrated the surface by 4 feet. The 550-gallon gasoline storage tanks
penetrated ths surface by up to 6 feet. The attached Technical Memorandum
provides the chronology of alteration, construction, and demolition activity_

available from the N.Y.C. Department of Buildings.

Property Ownership for Block 1089

This section indicates the land ownership and rental for Block #1089, for
the Borough of Manhattan, bounded by Twelfth and Eleventh Avenues, West
41st Street and West 42nd Street, (Table A-1)

The study examined mortgagers (land owners) and mortgagees (land

renters), date of property transfer, and lot number within the block.

Due to the record systemn to which the City of New York uses, there are a
number of missing dates indicated by, no instruments of record, and their dates
missing, it can be assumed that loss of records may only indicate no

transactions during those years.



Date

Bounded by Twelfth and Eleventh Avenues and

TABLE A-1
BLOCE 1089

West 41st and West 42nd Streets

Mor tgagor (s)

Mortgagee (s)

Feb. 01, 1724
Aug. 17, 1784
Aug. 23, 1784
Oct. 4, 1784

Qct. 15, 1784
Nov. 18, 1784
Apr. 2, 1785

Apr. 4, 1785

Apr. 5, 1785

Oct. 15, 1802
Aug. 18, 1803
Dec. 28, 1818
Nov. 21, 1825
July 28, 1830

May 8, 1833
May 1, 1834
Nov. 15, 1834

Vebber, Arnout & Jannetje
Mandeville, Yellis & Mary
Mandeville, Matthew

Vvan Beuren, Peter & Mary
Mandeville, John & Rachel
Camettes, Glonde & Leah
Beaty, Edward & Rachel
Rachel, Albert

Gilbert, Aaron & Faney
Campbell, David

Compton, Ebenezar & Mary
Campbell, David

Hooper , Mathew & Elizabeth

Staples, John )
Rapelje, Rem )
Campbell, David )

Cearke, Tom &k Eaphemiah
Mandeville, Yellis & Mary

Bruce, Mary & Yellis
Higgens, Susanna & Mary

Balme, John

Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,
Campbell,

bDavid
bavid
David
David
David
David
David

David

Rapelje, Rem

Rapelje, Rem

Rapelje, Rem

Leah, John

Leah, John

Rapelje, Rem

Rapelje, Rem

J Rapelje, Rem

Lots if

Subdivided

43rd Street

29-136

29-36



TABLE A-1
BLOCK 1089
Bounded by Twelfth and Rleventh Awvenues and

West 4lst and West 42nd Streets
(continued)

Lots if
Date Mor tgagor (s} Mortgagee (s) Subdivided
May 10, 1840 Graham, Hector Colden, David 29-36
Apr. 3, 184l Rapelse, George & Susanna '
& Elizabeth Smith, Ann 29-36

Feb. 14, 1844 Ruggles, Philo (Master in Chancery) Skidmore, Walter 1-64
Jan. 25, 1845 Ruggles, Philo Skidmore, Walter 1-64
Mar. 25, 1854 The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonality

of the City of New York Appleey, Charles 1-64
Mar. 25, 1854 Robingon, Lucius {Referee) Appleey, Charles 1-64
July 20, 1880 Stuart, Robert & Ellen Elisa

Cairns, William (trustee) Appley, Charles 29-36
July 20, 1880 Appleey, Charles The Metropolitan Gas and Light 1-64

Co. of the City of New York

Sept. 23, 1883 The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonality

of the City of New York Jordan, Conrad -
Sept. 23, 1883 Jordan, Conrad West Shore and Ontario Terminal Co. -
Apr. 27, 1883 Court of Chancery, State of Decree 29-36

New York

Sept. 23, 1883 West Shore and Ontario Terminal Co. Central Trust Co. of New York —
Jan. 30, 1883 The Metropolitan Gas and Light Co. Conszolidated Gas Co. 1-64
Mar. 23, 1899 Consolidated Gas Co. 42nd Street Manhattanville & 1-64

i Sst. Nicholas Ave. Railroad Co.



TABLE A-1
BLOCK 1089

Bounded by Twelfth and Eleventh Avenues and
West 41st and West 42nd Streets
(continued)

Date Mor tgagor (s)
Apr. 21, 1914 Haner )
Doan )
Tayler )
Heppnhermer )
Loxley )
Feb. 25, 1929 Hagan
July 29, 1929 S.M.E.E. Realty Co.
1930 N.Y. Central Railroad Inc.
Dec. 29, 1930 N.Y. Central Railroad Inc.
Apr. 29, 1934 N.¥Y. Central Railrecad Inc.
Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.
Oct. 21, 1927 New York Edison Company
Dec. 29, 1932 New York Central Railroad Co.
apr. 9, 1934 New York Central Railroad Co.

Mor tgagee (s)

Mid Crosatown Railway Inc.

Ace Wood Petroleum
Aguerment Company

Bankers Trust
Bank of Ireland

Cockrum, John B.

Bankers Trust

New York State Realty and
Terminal Company
466 Lexington Ave.

Central Hanover Bank and Trust

Company

Bankers Trust Company
Guaranty Trust Company
Cockrum, John B.

Trustees under Agreement

Central Hanover Bank and Trust

Company, Trustee

Lots if

1-64

33-37

1-64
1-64



Date

TABLE A-1
BLOCK 1089

Bounded by Twelfth and Eleventh Avenues and
West 4lst and West 42nd Streets
{continued)

Mortgagor (s)

July 6, 1962

July 6, 1982

June 7, 1967

June 7, 1967

July 18, 1969

July 18, 1969
July 24, 1984

86116 (a)

The New York Central Railrcad Co.

Cola Realty Corp.

Railway Expressway Agency Inc.

Keenan, Joseph D. Tr.
Peed, Roger Tr.

Keenan, Joseph D. Tr.
Peed, Roger Tr.

Railway Express Agency Inc.

Ivory Forty-Two
Realty Co.

Iots if

Mortgagee (s) Subdivided

Cola Realty Corp.
84 william St., New York

Railway Express Agency Inc.
219 E. 42nd St., New York

Reenan, Joseph D., Tr.
2727 29%9th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Peed, Roger Tr.

Railway Express Agency Inc.

Chrysler Realty Corp.
341 Massachusetts Ave.
Highland Park, Michigan

Chrysler Realty Corp.

Silverstein
42 Street Assoc.



Conclusion

A review of the N.Y.C. Department of Environmental Protection Sewer
Records and Plans for the Borough of Manhattan indicates that excavations of
9.23 feet, 6;00 feet, and 17.96 feet were performed on West 42nd Street, West
41st Street, and Twelfth Avenue, respectively. This data supports the
information illustrated on the Works Progress Administration Subsurface maps
dated 3/9/37 and Topographical Unit topography maps illustrating water grants
dated 1871.

The attached correspondence from the New York State Office of Parks,
Recreation, and Historic Preservation and University of the State of New York,
Division of Historical and Anthropological Services indicate that it is unlikely
that any archaeological and historic resources are present on or adjacent to the
site. (Exhibits A and B).

A comprehensive analysis, entitled West Side Highway Cultural Resource
Study, was conducted by the Historic Conservation and Interpretation, Inc.,
1983 for the N.Y.S. Department of Transportation. This study provide a
comprehensive overview and analysis of the Hudson River Waterfront
archaeological and historical resources. The information presented in this
report provides conclusive evidence of the possible locations of artifacts.
According to this report, the proposed site does not contain any artifacts of

historical or archaelogical significance.

Extensive construction landfilling and excavation activities were
conductéd on the proposed site. These activities wereperformed prior to the
establishment of an appreciation of the historical resources in New York City,
most likely eliminated any resources on the proposed site. Based upon all of the
data available, we concur with the conclusion of the State of New York that it
is highly unlikely that any archaeological or historical resources exist on or in

the immediate vicinity of the proposed site.

26116.00-20 (A)
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£ New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation
2 The Goverror Nelson A. Rockefeller Empire State Plaza
wew vore STaTE 2 Agency Building 1, Albany, New York 12238 518-474-0456

Qrin Lenman
Comemissione’

October 17, 1985

Ms. Linda Checchi Robinson
Veollner Assoclates

11 West 19th Street .
New York, NY 10011 -

Dear Ms. Robinson:

Re: SEQRA
West 42nd Street Development
New York, NY County

The New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation
(OPRHP) has reviewed the above project in accordance with the New York State
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA).

In respomse to your request for information regarding archeological
resources in your project area, the OPRHP notes that at the present time,
there are no previously reported archeological resources in your project area
or immediately adjacent to it. This finding is based upon OPRHP's archeolo-
gical sensitivity model., Archeclogically sensitive areas are determined by
proximity to known archeological sites, as well as the area's likelihood of
producing other archeological materials.

If you have any questions, please contact the project review staff at
518:474-3176.

Sincerely,

Julffa S. Stokes
ty Commissioner for
storic Preservation

bb

An Equal Opportunity/ Aftirmative Action Agency
Exhibit &
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CLLTVRARL LLuGEn o

.E\‘.’ YO TK STATE MUSEUM

Date: 6/28/85

ANTHROSC,OSICAL SEFVICED

Reont SFC 3178

Erpire State Flaza

g (512) 473-1002

To: Vollmer Assoclates ,
11 W. 19th Street
New York, NY 10011

Attn:Linda Checchi Robinson

'3
Fi

In respoiise to yvur request dated 6718 . a cearch of the State Museum's
Archeological Site Fils was concuctad Tor the area indicated below:

Brooklyn and Central Park Quads

That file search reveals the follewing sites on record with the 0Ffice of tha

State Archeologist: None

Unless othervise indicated, these sites have been entered as ten-acre circles
on maps provided,

Please be edvised that many more sites may exist within the search area than have
been reported to this office. In cevtain parts of the State, we have found as nany
as 8 sites during field survey for every one known prior to survey. You may wish,
therefore, to considar an on-site survey to aid in evaluating the potential for
archeological impacts in your project area. :

Based on 'site data in our files, as well as an examination of topography and
other fea?ures_of the project area indicated, it would appear the potential feor
encountering sites not presently recorded in our files is:

ABOVE AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE

If you require additional data regarding this file search, please feel free to
contact this office.

I _
i_ ' Exhibit B

DIVISION SF HISTORICAL A0



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Glen Price
FROM: Brian Taylor
DATE; April 20,1988

SUBJECT: Silverstein Development, "Hudson 42"

This is the information regarding Block #1089, Lot | @ 500-516 12th
Avenue - 533 - 547 11th Avenue bounded by #1st - 423nd, @ 11th & 12th Avenue.

The following permits were filed:

Year
of Drawings
Kind No Agglication Completed Enclosed
1) ALT 1,678 1955 4/24/57
2) CO 47,307 1957 8/1/60 Yes
3} MISC 1,249 1960 5/4/71
4) DEM 27 1970 1/18/57 Yes ™
5) ALT 1,490 1970
6) CO 70,474 1970 5/4/71
ALT APPLICATIONS FILED
NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
PREMISES 600/650 W. 42nd Street
Height
Occupancy Stories Feet Dimension
Ft. Ft. Ft.
Front Rear Deep
i Demolition Office 2 24 65 65 35
' Platform 1 15 65 65 670
Garage 1 15 197 197 30

Addendum:

In May 1960 there existed at 42nd St & 12th Avenue 8 gasoline tanks. A
request was made for replacement by Railway Express Agency Automotive Divison
39th Street & Northern Boulevard, Long Island City, NY.

86116.00.20 (3)
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THE CITY OF NEW YORK

/ DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

MANHATTANFf srookLyn (I BRONX [] UEENS STATEN IS

Municipal Bldg.. Municipal Bldg. 1932 Arthur Avenue, 126-DGQQu¢enl Bl\'d.F:I Baro H!;GND D

New York, N Y. 10007 Brooklyn, N. ¥. 11201 Bronx, N. Y. 10457 Kew Gardens. N. Y. 11415 St George. N ¥, teaot
Tel: 566-2392 643-7943 $83-5520 Ext. 6 520-3268 190-5202

- OBJECTIONS
. fm APPLICATION No 3. 27, 19 §38Lock .. /9% 9. 1ot.... L
co0-650 West 4z ST,

LOCATION
DISAPPROVED d-lZ. 1983 with the following OBJECTIONS:;
NOTE: Plans may be corrected Lo mect ohjections without Rling amendments. Amendments need be hled only when recon-

sideration of objections is requesteil anil then only if required Ty the Superintendent ar his assistants,
Afier approval no changes on approved plans are permitied. New plans accompanied by amendnient sheets must then be

filed 1o cover changes.

Z-/) As per Sec (B2-942 & See 74 -52 514 Fosi
&50{0:/{'&7‘-—‘) ‘IL&-L C({_}/ P{Mh'llij &Win!;SKé)l m_a.?mj
b?f "5?4’._:{&’61/{ Permit allow bebl-l'c Fa.‘t"’(ll;ﬁ Ic’f‘S
m MZ2-% Pistvicts ﬂov move Yhan 150 TMK:
‘57&0&‘5. %

FOM APPEAL Y 40 - o, s yvam AVD APPRiuc

eey JUL 251983

!;5:.!. " -.' o

o e F
Strani LT

S iin TN Nmuen
// iner, Borough Superintendent.




Tt the smid land and premiss above micrred to are stuarad, bounded and descnbed 2o 1ot an

(Nota—S8ece diagram below ; - : ~— i
B.EGINNING stapointcnthe gaueh sdeof West 42 St. "'
distant gron feet from the corner formed by the intersection of
West 42 St. *d 11th Ave.

rurning thenee ... W OO, e deet thence S 2RO e Fee

{Directio: (Thirection)

AN

thence ESOO 0 . fret; tre

( Direcuot,

to the point or plare of a

; [Ag‘tﬂf or. Professional
. EngtAeerTTere.

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER: 1 hereby state that | have authanzed the applicant to hle this application for the work

specified herein.
........... - /,ZMZ‘(AW—— A
ignature of Owner or Officer of Corp.)

FALSIFICATION OF ANY STATLMENT . A MISDEMEANOR UNDER SECION 5472100 OF THE AOMINISIRATIVE CODE AND IS MINISHABLE HY A FINE OF
OT MORE. THAM FIVE WLNORID DOypars oF SLPRISONMFNT 0F HOT MARE THAN SIX MONTHS DR BOTH

PO R Y A, E AL ST

CFviUte ] PO US T U SEVEM YEARS 07 A FINE, OR HBOTH. PLNAL LAW SICTiCH J00.03 AND

Hoose Number ............ioiiiiiiinnn vann S =2 L~ P

LT LHAL.H_{:«E_ miusl b drwn teosheasted woade e e o forreer sieeet lives broan Hue cuy plan, the plar e e bl
upon i relaliar to the  tros lonea el i pertien on the bo b be aconpived by e bodiang, the bl grades and the existng

grade o, propeciy adentte b S0 cr o nearet ants oo thee peaposed binddone- oeavh hneviwn, the Houss numibers and

the hloek and it numbers Db this lata n: v Pononesi ol Show dimeranms ot fot Loaekliog, codets aml yards,

Status of Street privaie— : public haghway— : othrr
The legal width of ... .. ..o e 1S cvm o i t.; sidewalk width should be ... ....... ...coiviiiiiriienis fr.
The legal width of ... . ... ... oo [T T it.; sudewaly width 1hould be ... ft. =

The street lines 48 shown ia the tliagram are sbatantally correct. Propased changes in street fines and grads=s, if any. are inds-
coted ip red. The legal grades and the existing grades are indicated on the diagram thus: Legal Grade, 25.00. Exisung, 24.00.

Abave house numbers, stroet status, street lines and grades shown below verified.

| DIAGRAM

West 42 St.
A goag! . .
< = g .
a
3 S|
. oy =
- West 41 St —
' —
- (For Nev Buildings give information below:)
-_ a Siza or BuiLDincs: Ax street level.... IO (1 B 1 T ——
. At typical Aoor Tovel s+ e frer front

reeemliom
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THE CITY UF My auwbs

5
4 DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
i;>\ / manuarTan O prookLYN O] sroNx [ QUEENS (]  STATENIsLanD []
Municipal Bldg.. Municipal Bidg.. 1932 Arthur Avenue, 126-06 Queens Blvd.. Bera Hall
New Yark, N, Y. 10007 Brooklyn, N. Y. 11201 Bronx, N. ¥. 10457  Kew Gardens, N. Y. 11415 St. George, N. Y. 10301
Tel: 566-2383 £43-794] 583.5520 Ext. 6 520-3258 390-5202
AMENDMENT
NOTICE-=This Amendment must be TYPEWRITTEN and filed in TRIPLICATE
......... Alt..................,APPLICATION No.....537....19 83 BLOCK...10B9. . .. LOT. . . Xeinnm
(N, B. Alt., Elev. e12.)
“LOCATION.....600=650_¥.. 42ad Street..... __Entire Block...........Manhattan...
. House Number Street Distance from Nearest Corner Baraugh

Date._ ... Lpr.il..ﬁ.....,..........7@....&3

Application is hereby made to the Commissioner for approval of the follo;d/in—g\ Mfﬂmyoﬂ/heﬂpcciﬁu-
tions and plans fled with the above numbered application, with the sripulation Ahat this i%&jﬁ: wid Becs
of the aforecsaid original application and subject to il the conditions, agreements and srarémepffﬁ:ﬂ"

‘ W
Applicant _,..Donnld,..ﬁ......&nox Sigrature .(, LAl
piieeme 150 Yaatlagean Sirset, Jewazs, XTI - taa T
T s
v -

Eessectfully rejuest erpedited romning review is order
to pursue City Flazaizz Comissioa approvsl.

Estimated Cost: This Amendment LS Fee Required S Verified DY...omeresmrermens ——

Fee Paid

Note—=The applicani must nol dse the bach of this sheet. 11 more space in meeded. additional sheets must be wacd. No iterm must be contnued

ever o Anotber theel; Dutl each uem raust tw campicte on 1he shret om which 11 appears, Only thoe items 1hat appear above Lhe epdoTseraeats Ml
tha dottost of the page cam e cvendered. ‘

EXAMINED AND RECOMMENDED
FOR APPROVAL ON.eoereinaremmsemsrteisemes 19 Examiner

APPROVED 19

|



AXA 4 L RAN A TALL. VA AJA Ard hah.ara. V)

HROOKLYN [ BRONX [ QuEkns [ THATISCAND T
Munwrpal Bldg.. 1932 Arthur Averue, 126:06 Queens Hivd.. Dora Hal, ;-T‘)
Brouklyn, N.Y, 11201 Hronz, N Y. |0457 Kew Gardens, N.Y. 11415 Sp \\]«f;ie\w. Y. roIer
t43-7941 813320 Ex § $20-3268 DEPARTHREN N2 1 5i116S

This Application must be TYPEWRITTEN and filed in DUPLICATE 4FR 1 1860

A ALTERED BUILDING APPLICATION ity oF it 10RK
. . - Application for [l Approval of Plans ] Acceptance under Directive BOROUGH 0F MANHATTAN

=3 - Thisis NOT n Wark Permil. A Permit MUST be obtained BEFORE work is sinrted,

. CATION ‘ C.B. NO. 'DP&D i
=3 . 600-650 West 42nd Street (Entire Block) ‘
L ET i -0 36K Lot ZOMING DIST. |MAP NGO, |HEIGHT NG. OF S5TORIES APPLICATION NUMBE R
i N v -t 4 ol
.. 8 1 N2-3 8C 0'-0 On Grade 7]
5 = OLC, GP. ONST.GLASS |OCC. GP. EXISTING |CONST. GLASS 4
L . WALDING | PacrosED SGOEQSED ’ N Ale fx 7 /83
ZATION Parking Lot [Parking Lot [Parking Lot Parking Lot OO NOT WRITE IN THIS $PACE
o “5 T ATE L GCEUFANGY MULTIPLE OWELLIMG GLASSIFICATION PAGPOSED (]0}.0-1938 BUILDING COOE
- DT AvRes Bfnew  [Jamencen  [INONE UNDER: %w-tgsa SUILDING CODE
L . . StreafEA | [JURBAN RENEWAL AREA msToORIC ISTRICT  [JSPECIAL FLODD %RE DISTAICT JAPPLIACTION MADE
g e " TERISTICS [JFRESH WATER WETLANDS [OTIDAL WETLANDS HAZARD AREA :?o?.s;'ll"ncovnﬁsx
_ ° . EXISTING C. OF O, NO. PENDING VIOLATIONS
. T DEX F
) PENDING UNSAFE PENDING APPLICATIONS CILANDMARK AREASITE
"
i )  ; FORMATION Y A ST A

OCCUPANCY IN DETAIL

= ORY | {at EXISTING LEGAL USE |p) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY
i B Zaning Rasalution | Buiding Cads
@ clugde Live 3
% ominy Doe | Hame use deriom | BE | OURGoh. | avis | Mmie | paney | W
- - - | Ing Units Rooms Group
' Puhiic parking lne ! ! j Publics cariking 1o

for 150_motor vehicles..3lc.G. § .. 4.8 |._ | _._ }for BI6

. motor venicles _ |
use Grovp 9

l
Public parking lot. !
for 150 motor vehicles ]

Puhlic garking lot 1 ermisston——=t
for 150 motor vehicles - maintain atterdans's
shelrar

. Public parking lot ‘
‘age for 150 motor vehicles

|
. |
: ! ; F .
-~ T e PARKING LOADING BERTHS OTHER UPEN SPACES
- 5 e T ACES: 160 7 000 8Q.FT. NONE SO FT. NONE SQ.FT
) * MITATIONS OR BO. OF STANDARGS & APPEALS CAL NO.|CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL NOOTHERS
ISTRICTIONS: I
ﬂ WORK AND JELEVATOR OFueLCIiL TANK  |CONITRDUS OXIDE CPLumBING] [JSIDEWALK SHED _FT,
< EQUIPMENT COMATERIAL HOIST | [JGASCLINE TANK |[JOXYGEN SYSTEM |JFENCE OcurRBCUTISI 7T
3 T0 BE [JHEATING: SYSTEM FUEL [OMISCELLANEOUS {DESCRIBE!}
'é INSTALLED
e * i [STANDPIPE [J¥ARD HYDRANT [JFRIVATE HYDRANT  (JSTANDPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE T
3| FIREDETECTION | svstem SYSTEM SYSTEM AND SIGNAL SYSTEM |
- N —
: Exrmzu?s“mc,g CIsMOKE CAuToMATIC [JCENTRAL STATION CwWATERFLOW TISIAMESE i
: 2 svstems  g| DETECTOR SPRINKLER SYSTEM | SUSERVISION ALARM !
x OR B [iTwo AUTOMATIC | [JONE AUTCMATIC (JDOMESTIC WATER OFIRE ALARM AND |
- H " al sourCES SOURCE SUPPLY SOURCE SIGNAL SYSTEM !
o 2k i 3 - Soniloniflwioami .
- PERMITTED l TO AN AUTOMATIC | (JMAND OR PORTABLE FIHE EXTINGUISHERS SUBIECT 7O FIRE DEPT. APPRQVAL L
g ALTERNATES L|STANCPIPE SYSTEM [JAUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONNECTED TQ CENTRAL SUPERVISORY STATHON I
z TO BE 1o an auTomartic | CJAUTOMATIC DRY SPRINKLER IPARTIAL SYSTEM ICLAMIFY EATENT BELOW]
u INSTALLED  <|SPRINKLER $YSTEM | (JSMOKE CETECTION ALARM SYSTEM CINON-AUTOMATIC DRY SPRINKLER SYSTEM
LTINGUISHING AGENT; EXTENT QOF PARTIAL SYSTEM
F OTHER THAN WATER] [IF ANY)
THER FIRE EXTINGUISHING 5YSTEMS ARE THERE ANY OTHER BUILDINGS
- QNETHE LoT?Y DYES DNO
TATE TYPE TIONAL VOLUME
. T YOLUME DFGBEJQILDING TOTAL FLOOR AREA—EXISTING PROPQSED ARDITH
PTO I AN v
. omvegr:"‘rn: FOLLOWING SQLFT. SQ. FT.

.
ascribe in what manner the building will be altered:
No_work tn bhe done !
qbia sanlication Lo comaipe-Ta Numhops: 70475 70£73 7QAT4 :
71943 and tn _operate as_Aa S_Lng I pal’:l:ing facilit
Capacity: 376 g
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GWNER ADDRESS 76 L
EDISCN FULTON PARKING CORP. 100 Washingron St., Newark, NJ 07102 201-3+9-037
[GFFICER OF CORPORATION ADORESS FAT] TEL
Jerome W. Gotresmian 100 Washington St., Newark, NJ 07102 201-349-037
SFFIGER GF CORPOHATION  ~ ~ — T [AcDRESST T T T zie ‘i.-el_.
LESSEE - ADGHRESS T zip” TEC

OWNER'S STATEMENT REGARDING OCCUPIED HOUSING ACCOMODATIONS

To tne Borough Superiniendel: The undersigned owner herewilh certitivs! {Chech une bux)
i Thug the buliding L0 be altered conlains a0 oevupied housing dusomuodations subject (o contral under Titie Y " of Chapter §1 of
the Adinimsiraive Code.
I That the owner has aotilied the ity renl ageney of his intemidon (o (il the application and hes comphied wun 4l requireienly

im).ium:d by she regulduusty ol such agency as precandinuna fur such Liling.
.

GWNER GF OF #ICER OF CORBOAATIGN (SIGNATURE] GATE
A e ae o T R A
*//l CJOWNER'S INSPECTION REQUEST (Cheek it upglicuble

n fieu of inspections by inspeciors ol the Department of Buildings, the owner 1 _guthorizes Lo s Xempleys the tallowing

L Registered Anchitect Protessionil Engineer (o make ali inspections Juring the progress and upon conipletion ul ull work,

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER

The undersigied dwiicr herewith authorizes the applicant to tile i upplicauon tor ihe wurk specificd heretn.

o‘vi’ﬁen‘on,'o‘rmcsn OF CORPORATION (SIGNATURE) 0ATE T
| S i, . - =
o ey ot A o e 3 I e (7

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S STATEMENT: 1 will muhe mspections during the progress and upon completion of wark.
Comteolled wspestiun reports and othier reports relating (o quatity ol conerete, ventlaton, lire dampers and uther reguirements shull be
liled by me belore the work is reported completed.

Upon compiction of the work and slier my linai inspection, | shail lile 1 certilicaten (B Form 23A) ditesting 1o tne [act thut all work was
periurmed und cumpleted 10 wccordance with the accepted pluns 2ud with the prov s of the Buddng Cude and other appficable laws una
regulations. Any exceptions shiall berepuricd prompuly o weiliiy.

Should my retentivn be lerminated For any reason prior t the compiction of the work, | shall immediatley snform the Depariment ot
Buildings in wrising. This notice of termuaaton will be acvompanied by o Certiwanion (8 Form 23A) and appropriase cantrolled spypection

reparts 1o e date of termination. e
FN‘SPE'CT'ING'A'RCH|TEcT‘o'R'ENGmEEnw'—""‘"‘Nnon‘ss; - TEL
RA or PE Na. AFFIX SEAL: T )

INSPECTING ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SIGNATURE] QATE

APPLICANT’'S STATEMENT:

1 hercby state: Thut | preparcd or supervised the prepagation of the fuilowing types) ol plans st spevilications Rerewitn submistied:
i{Zoning & Architeciural U siructaral (.2 Mevnsnwal i Plumbing & Dratnuge

Thut 1o the best of my hnowledge and belies, the plans and work showa hereon comply  with e provions ol Uik

Bulding Code und other applivable laws and reguiotions, (Clivek Woapplicabley « oweept Tar pracad bificulties set o

in the asvompanying signed statement.

That 1 am aguthonized By the owner of ail that certain fol, piece or parcel ol Kind, shown o duagram unove to Mxke 4T

plication Tor the approval of such detgiled statements ol speciticatians and  pPlaan, wher work (11 4ny) and dmendmen.

thereto, in the said owier’s behall. .
APPLICANT ADDHAESS . - T 1P . * {EL.

Donald B. Knox, P.E 1100 Washingron-St,, Newark, NJ 07102}201-349-02
It Apphcant 14 a Licensud Aschyuactior Professional Engineyr, entar RA ar PE No. betow. [jAFFIX SEAL: A = - 12

RA or PE o, } '. / .'_! ) . ‘. “ . '. $

- 964 "
APPLICANT ISIGNATURE) " ; W P o SATE
- . ‘7 ‘14(/ - " \\ . //. “ - - [ /
‘ Ao (LA - TR
g =7 o 7 T T )
FALSIFICATION, OF ANY STATEMENT IS A MISDEMEANOR LINDER SECTION 643a- 1844 QF THE aDMINISTRATIVE COOE AWD- 18 PUNISMABLE 8Y A FINE
OF NOT MORE THAN FIVE HUNDAED DOLLARS OR IMPRISCNMENT OF NOT MORE THANSICMONTHS CRBOTH,
SRIBEAY 1S A CRIME: A PERSON WHD GIVES OR OFFERS A BRIBE TO AlY EMPLOYEE OF THE CIT¢ OF NEW YORA, OA AM EMPLOTEE WRO TAKES
QR SOLICITS A BAIBE 1S GUILTY OF A FELONY PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT FOR UP TQ SEVEN YEAAS CA & FINE, OR BOTn. PENAL LAN 3ECQ
TION 200.00 AND 200,10, A

(GEXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT OF FEE ESTIMATED COST

STATE BASIS IN ACCOADANCE WITH €36-30.0 0
INITIAL FEE PAYMENT: -l 1 a7 HAT Y Flteme— = 5
- VEAIFIED BY: DATE
= |2nd FEE PAYMENT:
=
w .
= |CASHIER STAMP:
: VERIFIED 8Y: DATE
o JADDITIONAL FEES REQUIRED:
CASHIER STAMP: DaTe
SeoanDs AND RECOMMENDED FOR (JAPPROVAL IACCEPTANCE UNOER DIR. Lafl5. DATE



S DEPARTMENT 07 BUILDINGS os 1 L

-
\,CJ? ;*/ '|-_r-{ I\I; i :_-; \.'.ar‘.:&
. s R OF o EATTAN
MANHATTAN ] urookLyw [ ] BrONX [ ] QUEENS [ ' STATANISLARI
Muicipal fiLig, o Municipal Bldy. 1932 Arthur Avenue, 12H-06 Queens Llwd., Earg Hayl,
New York, N, Y. 10007 Bygookiyn. N Y. 11201  Mranx, N. ¥ 10457 Kew Gardens, N. Y. 11415 5t George, M ¥. 10301
Tel.: 560-2383 . 543-7u43 383-3520 Foxt. 6 $70-1268 1905702
) Wt 0
: STATEMEMT "A
3 .
0 S AT £ 5% /83
LOCATION ...§00..=.630.Hest 42 St e SWCLELEDLAVE 1 MEDDL
House NHMM’I‘ Street Diatance Irom Nearza: Coraer Burough

TO THE COMMISSIONER:

APPLICATION 1S HCRCAY MADE FOR APPROVAL OF THL PLANS AWD SPFCIFICATIONS MERCWITH SUBMITTED FOR THE ERECTIGH OR ALFERATION Cf
THE STRUCTURE WERLLN OESCRIBED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

THIS APPLICATION SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BIEN ABAHDONEQ |2 WOKTHS AFTTR DATE OF SUBMISSION UNLESS IT HAS BEEN DILIGINTLY PROSE-
CUTED AFTER REJECTION IN wHOLE CR IN PART (ADMINISIPATIVE COLE C26-1099)

WORK WILL NOT QF COMMINCED UMYIL T4 WORK PERMIT IS JBTAINED (AOMIMISTRATIVE CODE, £26-104.1)

APPROYAL OF PLANS SHALL BE ¥OIDED IF A WORK PLRMIT APPLICATION 1S HOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 17 WCNTHS OF THE DAL OF PLAN APPROVAL
LADMINISTRATIVE COGE, C26-108 8) ]

AN APPUICATION FGR & WQAX PIRMIT SHALL RE ACCOMPANITD BY TATIGFACTORY EVIDINCE OF COMPUIAMCE WiTH Wi PROYISIONS QF [ME STATE
WORKMEN'S COMPENMSATION LAW ACMIMISIRATIVE CORE, C26-1103, C26111.1, C26-112.1),

A WORK PERMIT SnaLL ESPISE 87 LIAUGATION (F THE PERMITILD WORK 15 NQT COMMENCED WITHIN 12 MONTHS OF IME DATE OF ISSUAMCE
1ADMYMISTRATIVE CUDE, C26-1186).

WORK WILL BE IMSPECTED Br AACMIIFC TS, ENGIMEERS AMD L'LS*GNATLO PERZONS IM ACCORDANCE wiTn ADMINISIRATIVE CODL C25106.1

LDonald B KnoX . PuB i e .
(Trpewrite Name)
states that he readesat . 100 Washington. St Newark NI .0TL02. s
in the Borough of ... i v e o 0 the City o o M EWART K T
in the State of New. Jersey ...; that  he is making thia application for the approval of e,
SR ¢ <T-3 £ -1=T-X -T%.J- 0 A et e et eevsestes s es plATS A0
{Architectural, qh‘u(luui Hﬂ'fumczf Eu:}

specifications herewith submittrl and made part hereol.

Applicant lurthier states that he has prepared or supervise.l thr preparation of such . .

LArchitectural .

(Architectural, Slrur tural.

. plans and that to

the best of his knowledge and belief, the plans and work shown rherrun comply w::h the provisions of the bm[dmg code and
other applicable laws and regulatious, except for the following where there are practical difficultics, as seg forth in accompany-

ing docments: ... A Special. Permit will be required from the City Planning

Applicant further states that  he  is duly authorized by ... Edison.Fulton. Parking.Corfa ...
{Name of Owner)
who is the nwner in fee of all that certain lar, piere or parcel ot laond, shown on the diagram annexed hereta a:nl made a part
hereof, ta maxe applicanun lor the uppmval of such detailed statements uf specifications and plans, elevaror or pluinbing wark
(if any) ind amendinents therero, in the sad owner's behalf.
Applicant further stazes that the full namey and residences, street and aumber, of the awner or owners of the aid land,
and also of every person imterested in said building or proposed structure, are as fullows:

. Owner's mmnw _Edison - Fulton Parking-Corpdddrms _...100.Washington .St Newazk NJ

{1 a carperatien] give [ud) naic lml addnu of at least 1wo othcery )

........ Ha,y.g.}_.d....Go.t.te.sma.n.,....P.res._'i_dent-... Dt e bEraeeaine «eeednnteeeNAEER E %S Fe e e nen e emssmneneaeeen et ras arragaeTEreAnees smaaa ons
........ Jerome. GOLtesman,. . SeCRBEAIY . et . y .
Lewtt .oeenee o S A SR S RS SRS Addren

Architect ... DODaLld. B BDOX e hdd e

Superintendent .....ceeisieriren R O 7 £~ O P PSP

Examinso anp RIcOMMINDED
FOR APPROVAL ON ...

Ezaminer
APPROYED , 19 .

]
NOTICE—This stat tmust be TYPE'WRITTEN and filed in QUADRUPLICATE

upenntenden

oy
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BOROUGH OF LU é , THE CITY OF NEW YORK
Date 171 No. FOI73

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL
BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROQUGH SUPERINTENDENT

Thiy cernhmlc \ll]‘t parles 00 Nooo oy P onme

- tav- | "“a’ “-n "c 2 ' e ~t B! Lot =g .
Thf: 1ge zaning ot and premises abn,»e [:etcrred to Erc :?EL?:CC! bo:t::ded and dcac-mc{;‘;ta l%itilo?\z e ot
BEGI_NNING at a poirt nn the s~nth side of Yart D2nd Thpeat
distant aTa feet vy me-#  from the comer formed by the intersection af
. "~ and 11tk Svenne
running thence ; thence gt 137N

LHEOEE . eoermmiiinin it wbety thenee
running thenee ... . sthenee v
ta the point nr pl'\u: nf l\cumnm" coniarms -uh~m1tn[h to the approved plans and specifications. and <
e ments of the Building Ceule. the Zoning Resalution and all other laws and ordinances, and of the rules nf ihe Bn"fi ni
Standards anid Appeals. applicable tn a huilding of its class aned kind at the time the permit was issued: anel
CERTIFIES FURTHIER that, any provisions of Section 636e nf the New Yark Charter have iieen compilss
with as certified by a report nf the Fire Commissioner to the Borough Superintendent.

.._n@z!.'_!'..]_.';.?.‘f.l‘_.‘,.....

W mr Alt. No,— 12821870 Construction classification— -
. Occupancy classification— el i~ ~oviidln= [ak . Height -—— stoties, ——
; Date i completim— 7y &, 1%71 . Located in oA | Zoning Districs,
) . o, — .

at time of issuance of permit. S0 01 7Y

This certificata is tssued subject to the limitations hereinnfter specified and te the following reso-
lutions of the Poard of Standards and Appeals: l.r'

- - . s Merilar

and The City Planning Commission: [t et e

4

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

. L o e M et T L L N I e
Off-Street Lowding Bertis e e s
Cavn aaans | PERSIINS -
ATORY Ll per G, P ACCOMMODATED § Ve -
n “romd 1 Trhlis rerkine lot a7 one=hundr~-
fifrey (170) metoar vahlicleos.

fttondant's shalter € x 3' x 7' hish.

W TeaTelesten Lo o rrlni-cin o TeTTarory

ghnltar 13 rmegnasbhla o Gt lloereiico
At twa TreemigninoneT.

Rarangh Superintondent.’

OFFICE, COPY—DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS




LI S T ve | S N T, -|-'
DEPARTMENT OF Bm@g@ I@

" BROOKLYN - '
Municinal Bldg N QUEENS
Lt hur Ave, x RICHMQOND
Brocllys 1 New Yark 57 é:.*sé.qdm“:.“.i]i‘l' Bare Hall,

3t. Cearge 1, S. L.

LoTfrt of 1 Misc, P.P. 1o6a
E‘\' ﬁ, AL
W L
FEES REQUIREE gon E P * . 1‘2,5:9 ’ (1% el

ALT. No 19 e LE A |
ol « OF i ‘:h{" o
_ £EY . o et
= AT DO NOT WRITE ﬁ;ﬂﬂ!‘?
533=547 =12th Ava. S.W.

Street No. and . Tl t.

LOCATION 640 W, 42 st, 3.W,C. 12 Ave, T
OwnerRailway Express Agency PO I TV U 40 P

L Address.

Brchivees Address T
- Contractor... By _Rosenthal Address. A-20 546 5%, Woodalda??, WY,

COMPENSATION INSURANCE has been secured in accordance with the requirements of the
Workmen’s Compensation Law as follows:

Michigan Mutual Liability 31~903446 Exp. 12/ 31/ 60

To The Borough Superintendent: City of New York,.MBY_12, , 1960
. Application is herely made on behaif of the nwner-lessee for appraval of the plans and specifications herewith
submitted, and made a part hereof, for the erection, alierstion or installatinn of the building therein described.—with
the understanding that if no work is performed hereundeg-within vne year ifrom the time of issuance, this approval shall
expire by limitation as provided by law; and the applicdot agrees 1o comply with the Building Code and all rules and
regulatiuns applicable thereto in cffect_g:ﬂ_ﬁ date. P '
POF TG e ALY AN R,

Applicant s ;
(gi';:n Here) Frank Germaln Address. 443 B, Sth St, Mt. Vernono, N.
Examined and Recaotmended 45, , ui 3 25 . . L #
for Approval on... i . T 19. R ¢
.l" - /.-‘_._" L o FT -_f?: .o Examiner o
APPROVED ", : 19 : : ez

Borough Superintendins S ..

lnitial fee payment—
-1

2nd payment of fez to be collected before a permit is issued—Amount $ _'T = f FOEEY A 7N

Verified by. i il Date. - 2

ADDITIONAL FEES REQUIRED AMOUNT § S

{¥z21 or No)
VERIFIED BY. DATE. .
Gasoline Tank Instailation

Work Included Herein: Plumbing?....... Sprinkler?.._ Standpipe?........ Fuel Oil?____ or Fuel Qil {Bulk) gasoline

1. Statc in detail the work proposed. 72_raplace elght existing gascline tanks #ith 8 new

- 550 Gal. gasollne tanks conneoted to existimg spproved pumps, .

Is this a new or aid building ? old

Give character of construction__ RFLCK Cls td h

}[grgensions: Stories High 1 Feet High.._ 20 Feet Fron. 30 197 e Decp.......].-.o.g.._....._ s '
Owo&%Qﬂng;.gagj:m;&p_{g_g__No of Families nona. &

Is application made to remove a violation or order of any Dept.? na Give No )

How to be occupied... 3810

Estimated Cost $_ 2400

(Any variation in estimated cost shall be filed and recorded as an amendment.) CeDe 26520 )

Exemptions -_"‘\:

Ii exeinption from payment of fee is diaimed, state clearly the basis of claim oy

NOTICE—This application must be typewritten and filed in quadruplicate. All proposed work under
this application must be shown on plana and section. All vertical fines of s0il, waste, leader and refriger-

may be considered as one stack, and so numbered or lettered. In alterations, NEW WORK ONLY should
be specified. When new fixtures are to be connected to present lines, the location and diameter of said
linas must be shown on the plan. Minor alterations in connection with work described may be included
in this form.

=)

'3
g
.

ator pipei should be designated by numbers or letters. A s0il or waste line and its attendant vent line E
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BOROUGH OF - . . - é , THE CITY OF NEW YORK
Cate iy, 1471 No.  YOL73
CERTIFICATE OF CCCUPANCY

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL

= st riem e =TT BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT
. This certificute super-ctles U, 1) No. TOIC7 iosTe
. THIS CERTIFILS that the yapr—aliered—gsistug—building—prentises located ar
£20 terg bradl o tresty 671 ot 1l3t Street Block 1£89 Lot ¢, el 1
That the zoning lot and premises above referred to are situated, bounded and described as follows;
) BEGINNING ata point e the  ganth side of ragt h2nd Ttrect
distant 20,0 fect ypme-g from the corner formed by the intersection of
; Teet Mogd Ttpeal and 11th ‘fverna

running thence ... DRNTIES L. T51 5 NI feet : thence .._......... PP IE iy K P, ST | &
LHETICE e vermncanarees BT I Vole NI Jeet; thence .. mr.‘_h},f?'.(,"ucr
FUNAINE thETICE oioreoreenesors e e smns s e s o [0BE 2 LIBNCE e ee s st emnninans s HI

1o the point of place of beginnimz. coniorms substantially to the approved plans and specifcations. and o the require-
ments of the Builkling Crde. the Zoning Resolution and all other laws and ordinances, amd of the rules oi the Board af
Standards and Appenls, applicable to a building of its class and kimel at the tiee the permit wits ixsued; anel

CERTIFIES FURTHER that, any pravisions of Section 646e of the New York Charter have heen complicd
with as certificd by a report of dhie Fire Commiissioner to the Borough Superintendent.

Nk pr Al No— 103821970 Construction clussification— ——
Occupancy classification—Taslis " rriidn= {at . Height P stories, — fect.
g Date of completion— i1y i, 1471 . Lucated in r a3 Zoginyg District.
. at time of issuance of permic COR0=1 7L
B ’ This certificate is issued subject to the limitations hereinnfter specified and to the following reso-
lutions of the Board of Standards and Appeals: Esfonifun Anatiers i
and The City Planning Commission: }bc Docriad Berch

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

Off-Street Parking Spuwes ... B

Of-Street Loading Uerths R O ——
LIVE LOADS LERSONS .
S10RY L. per Set. F1. ACCOMMOBATED HAE —
Cn “round 1 ~pblie perkinc lot for onashundred-

rirty (1°0) motor vehliclrs.

Attondantta snalter €' x 8' x 7' hishe

YT Taredasinn bty rrointnin e Tenvercry
gn~lt~r i revoanbla st tie llocretion
nf th~ "“rrmissioner.

OFFICE COPY—DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS




